
Issue Paper 

DATE: 
7/21/2023 

I 1t'sa6out.ft££ ~-

AGENDA ITEM {ACTION ITEM): 
Consider/ Approve Change Order No. 5 with Graybach Construction for the RC 
Hinsdale Addition and Renovation Project- BG 21-142. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 
Capital Construction Process - 702 KAR 4: 160 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: 
This is the fifth (5th) change order for the RC Hinsdale Addition and Renovation 
Project associated with Graybach Construction. The original contract was 
$1,952,447.00. This change order for a deduction of $21,537.86 with four (4) previous 
change orders of $124,111.14 makes the new contract sum $2,055,020.28. 

Item No 1: Provide two (2) public address speakers and two (2) call buttons in new 
Pre-K classrooms. ADD: $ 2,381.64 

Item No 2: Install fire dampers into the corridors from the classrooms. 
ADD:$ 1,650.00 

Item No 3: Install compacted stone ramp from Pre-K playground to main 
playground. ADD: $ 2,480.50 

Item No 4: Credit for not installing underground conduits and pulling wire to the 
future mobile units. Credit for not installing the future walk-in coolers. 

DEDUCT: $ 28,050.00 

TOTAL DEDUCT: $ 21,537.86 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR RC HINSDALE ADDITION AND 
RENOVATION BG 21-142 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

$ 227,522.00 
($ 124,111.14) 
$ 0.00 
$ 21,537.86 
$ 124,948.72 

Deduct $21,537.86 from the existing contract for Graybach Construction. 



RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Order No. 5 with Graybach Construction for the RC Hinsdale 
Addition and Renovation Project- BG 21-142. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Matt Rigg, Chief Operations Officer 

Principal/ Administrator 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintende11tfor items to he added to the Board Meeting Age11da 
Pri11cipa/ - Complete, pri11t, sig11 and se11d to your Director. Director - if approved, sig11 and put;,, the S11peri11te11dent's mailbox 



8 AI.A Document G70f - 2017 
Change Order 

PROJECT: (Name and address) 
Addition & Renovation R.C. Hinsdale 
El~tary School 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Contract For: General Construc;lion Change Order Number: 00S 

440 Dudley Road Date: 11/21/2021 Date: 07/17/2023 
Edgewood, KY 41017 

OWNER: (Name and addre.ss) 
Kenton County Board of Education 
IOSS Eaton Drive 

ARCHITECT: (Name and addreu) 
PCA Architecture, PSC 

CONTRACTOR: (Name and addnss) 
Graybach, LLC 

Ft. Wright. KY 41017 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

906 Monmouth Stn:ct 
Newport, KY 41071 

241S Central Parkway 
Cim:innali, OH 4S214 

(Insert a detailed description of the change and. if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 
attrlb11table to executed Construction Change Direclive.s.) 

ITEM NO. 05-01-Graybach 
DESCRIPTION: I. Provide (2) public addtess speakers and (2) call buttons in new Pre-IC classrooms. 
REQUESTED BY: Owner 
CONTRACT CHANGE REASON CODE: Added scope 
COST BENEFIT TO OWNER: Necessary for communication with classrooms. 
ADD: $2,381.64 

ITEM NO. 05-02-Graybach 
DESCRIPTION: 1. Install fire dampers into the corridors from the classrooms. 
REQUESTED BY: HV AC Inspector 
CONTRACT CHANGE REASON CODE: Added scope 
COST BENEFIT TO OWNER: Required by the building inspector. 
ADD: $1,650.00 

ITEM NO. 05-03-Graybach 
DESCRIPTION: l. Install compacted stone ramp from Prc-K playground to main playground. 
REQUESTED BY: Owner 
CONTRACT CHANGE REASON CODE: Added scope 
COST BENEFIT TO OWNER: Requested by Owner to provide more direct access to the playground. 
ADD: $2,480.50 

ITEM NO. 05-04-Graybach 
DESCRIPTION: l. Credit for not installing underground conduits to the future mobile units. 2. Credit for not pulling wire to 
the future mobile units. 3. Credit for not installing the future walk9 in coolers. · 
REQUESTED BY: Owner 
CONTRACT CHANGE REASON CODE: Reduced scope 
COST BENEFIT TO OWNER: Work will be performed under Phase 2. 
DEDUCT: ($28,050.00) 

TOTAL DEDUCT: ($21,537.86) 

The original Contract Sum was 
The: net change: by previoualy authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to Ibis Change Order was 
The Conlracl Sum will be d«rcased by this Change Order in the amount of 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

J,9S2,447.00 
124,111.14 

2,076,558.14 
21,537.86 

2,055,020.28 

AIA Document G701 - 2017, CoP)'l1ghtC 1978, 1887, 2000 , 2001 and 2017, AJ llgllll lllllllled, "The Amllrican tnatltuta of An:hlleGII,' 'American lnl1ltula ol 
An:hlecls.' '/IJA.. Iha AIA Logo. and 'AIA Connel Oocumenll" .. lradtlmllr1ca or Th11 Am•rlcan tnttlwla DI An:hllllds. This dacum•nl - pn,duced at 09: 18:08 1 
ET 1111 07/17/2023 under Order No.41042311970 which axpirn 1111 01/13/2024, 11 not 1'Dt raaale. Is licensed ror one-llllle use only, and may only be u•ed In 
a;ccinlanc:e with the AIA Conltacl DoQzmenis-Terms of S.111lca. To repgrt mpyrtght vlolallons, HNIII dodnfo@• lllcDnlnlcla.com 
U•er Netu: (3BIIAOA52) 



The new dale of Substantial Complelion will be as li51ed in the Projecl Manual as as modified by weather delays nnd previous change 
orders. 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
Time, that have been authorized by Consbilction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Consbilction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHrTECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

PCA An:hitccturc, PSC 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 

,._ - .. td ,,, 

SIGNATURE 

Ralph Cooper, Project Manager 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

2023.07.17 
DATE 

7 

DATE 

Kenton County Board of Education 
OWNER (Firm name) 

DATE 

AIA OOClffilnl GT01 - 2017. Copyright C 19'79, 1987, 2000 • 2001 end 2017, N rights rvseMKI. "The American lnaltille d An:hltacta," "American lnsUtule of 
Archllecla." "AIA," the AJA Logo, and "AJA Contract Documents" ant lrademarlca of The American Jnslltuee or An:hllads. This document waa produc.td et 09·1a·oa 2 
ET on 07/17/2023 under Onler No.4104238970 which ••pl11111 on 01/13/2024, Is nolfam,Ale, I• llcen1111Hor OM-Ume UM only, and may Otily bD ll5Dd In 
accmdanca wtlh the AJA Conlnlel Doc:umenls-T9ffl\S of SeMca To n,port cowighl vlolaUons, e-ma~ doclnlo@atacanltacts.lllffl. 
UHr NolDa: (3B9AOA52) 


